RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR URBAN PLANNING RESOLUTION NO. 345

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, desires to provide for a planning study contributing to an overall program for future community development, the preservation of community values, the prevention of conditions tending to cause urban blight, and the promotion of the general health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and,

WHEREAS, The State Board of Higher Education, under authority of Chapter 536, <u>Oregon Laws 1955</u>, may provide planning assistance for such a program and receive financial assistance from the Urban Renewal Administration, as authorized by Section 701 of the Housing Acto of 1954 (Public Laws, 83rd Congress); and,

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Municipal Research and Service, University of Oregon, has been designated by a resolution adopted July 26, 1955 by the State Board of Higher Education as the agency to administer the provisions of Chapter 536, Oregon Laws 1955; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED,

THAT, the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, hereby request the State Board of Higher Education to provide planning assistance under authority of Chapter 536, <u>Oregon Laws 1955</u>, as administered by the Bureau of Municipal Research and Service, University of Oregon, with such financial assistance as may be provided by the Urban Renewal Administration, under authority of Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954 (Public Laws 860, 83rd Congress.).

THAT, the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, subject to approval of such planning assistance by the State and Federal authorities, hereby authorizes:

- (a) payment to the State Board of Higher Education a sum not to exceed \$2,000.00 and,
- (b) the use of personnel of the City of Albany for technical assistance in this project which assistance has an estimated value of \$ None.

THAT, the total estimated cost of the Albany Planning project as planned is \$4,000.00.

Approved this 12th day of October 19 55.

2 Continat

Attest:

aline Villie